loans and short term borrowings. These are benchmarked to variable rates which expose the Group to
cash flow interest rate risk. At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest - bearing
financial instruments is as follows:

  2025 2024 2025 2024
   Effective rate   Carrying amount
 Financial liabilities   Rupees Rupees

 Variable rate instruments:
   Long term loan 14.09% 22.51%  134,980,200   399,535,950
   Short term borrowings 13.69% 22.36%  104,767,978   2,059,050,720
   Lease liabilities 15.26% 24.25%  4,070,251   10,983,614
   Long term diminishing musharkah 14.84% 22.91%  210,000,000   270,000,000

   453,818,429   2,739,570,284

 Effective interest rates are also mentioned in the respective notes to the financial statements.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased)

profit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2024.

   Profit and loss
  100 bp 100 bp
  increase decrease
 As at September 30, 2025
 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities   (4,538,184)  4,538,184

 As at September 30, 2024
 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities   (27,395,703)  27,395,703

 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for the year and

assets / liabilities of the Company.

 Interest rate risk management

 The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant

changes in gap position can be adjusted. The long and short term borrowing and loans and advances
by the Company has variable rate pricing that is mostly dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offered Rate
(“KIBOR”) as indicated in respective notes.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 99

46.4 Other price risk

 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate